

GAHC010066162023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2051/2023

CAPT. RAKESH KUMAR DAS
S/O- SURENDRA NATH DAS, R/O- HOUSE NO. 22, WARD NO. 56, SUGAM
PATH, BYE LANE NO. 1, PATORKUCHI, BASISHTHA CHARIALI, GUWAHATI-
781029, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE GOVT. OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF ASSAM, CHIEF
SECRETARY OFFICE, GOVT. OF ASSAM, BLOCK-C, 3RD FLOOR, JANATA
BHAWAN, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006, ASSAM

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
WPT AND BC DEPARTMENT
GOVT. OF ASSAM
BLOCK-D
3RD FLOOR
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR

DIRECTORATE OF WELFARE OF SCHEDULED CASTES
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
BLOCK-02
2ND FLOOR
LASTGATE
GUWAHATI-781006
ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP METRO DISTRICT
ASSAM
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM

5:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. A GAYAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

ORDER

12.04.2023

Heard Ms. A. Gayan, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that due to the delay by the State respondents in releasing the 3rd instalment of the scholarship and in view of the respondents questioning whether the petitioner belonged to the Scheduled Caste Category, the petitioner has suffered immensely both financially and mentally. Accordingly, the persons who are responsible for the same have violated the provisions of the Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989.

Issue Notice returnable in 4 (four) weeks.

Mr. R. Talukdar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent

nos.1, 4 & 5 and Mr. R. Dhar, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos.2 & 3.

List the matter after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant